DEC 13 2021

Approved

REQUEST FOR AGENDA PLACEMENT FORM Submission Deadline - Tuesday, 12:00 PM before Court Dates		
SUBMITTED BY: David Disheroon TODAY'S DATE: 12/03/2021		
DEPARTMENT :	Public Works	
SIGNATURE OF DEPARTMENT HEAD:		
REQUESTED AGENDA DATE:	12/13/2021	
SPECIFIC AGENDA WORDING: Consideration of Approval of Construction Bond Number PB11509801931 from Morgan Acres, LLC for the sum of \$166,754.50, secured by Philadelphia Indemnity Insurance Company, for the Construction of Roads, Streets, Drainage, and Signage for 100 Acre Wood Addition, in Precinct #1- Public Works Department		
PERSON(S) TO PRESENT ITEM: David Disheroon SUPPORT MATERIAL: (Must enclose supporting documentation)		
TIME: 10 minutes (Anticipated number of minutes needed to discuss item)	ACTION ITEM: X WORKSHOP CONSENT:	
, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	EXECUTIVE:	
STAFF NOTICE:		
COUNTY ATTORNEY: XIT DEPARTMENT:		
AUDITOR: PURCHASING DEPARTMENT: PURCHASING DE		
PERSONNEL: PUBLIC WORKS: X BUDGET COORDINATOR: OTHER:		
**********This Section to be Completed by County Judge's Office********		
ASSIGNED AGENDA DATE:		
REQUEST RECEIVED BY COUNTY JUDGE'S OFFICE		
COURT MEMBER APPROVAL	Date	

Bond Number: PB11509801931

CONSTRUCTION BOND

STATE OF TEXAS §
COUNTY OF JOHNSON §

..!

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

THAT we, Morgan Acres, LLC of Cleburne, Texas, as Principal, and Philadelphia Indemnity Insurance Company as Surety, whose address is One Bala Plaza, Suite 100, Bala Cynwyd, Pennsylvania 19004, are held and firmly bound unto the County of Johnson, State of Texas (Johnson County), as Obligee, through its County Judge Roger Harmon, or his successor in office, in the sum of One Hundred Sixty Six Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty Four and 50/100 Dollars (\$166,754.50), for the payment of which well and truly be made, we bind ourselves, and each of us, our heirs executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, by these presents.

WHEREAS, the said Principal desires to sub-divide and plat a certain tract of land located outside the limits of an incorporated city or town in Johnson County, Texas, said subdivision to be known as 100 Acre Wood Addition, more fully described as A Single Family Subdivision of Lots 1-12, Block 1, Johnson County, Texas, and being 68.36 Acres Out of the J. Geiger & B. Jenkins Survey, Abstract No. 306/1074; and

WHEREAS, the said Principal is required by Section V, Financial Security, of the Subdivision Rules and Regulations of Johnson County, Texas Amended and Approved November 14, 2011 and as Further Amended Through January 25, 2021 and by Section 232.004 of the Texas Local Government Code to file a bond with the Johnson County Commissioners Court in the amount of 100% of the estimated construction cost of constructing the roads, streets, drainage and signage for the above described property in conformance with the Subdivision Rules and Regulations of Johnson County, Texas Amended and Approved November 14, 2011 and as Further Amended Through January 25, 2021, and in conformance with the plat for the 100 Acre Wood Addition approved by the Johnson County Commissioners Court and filed in the Plat Records of Johnson County, Texas.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CONDITIONS OF THIS OBLIGATION ARE SUCH that the Principal, who owns the tract of land to be subdivided under the name of "100 Acre Wood Addition" must construct the roads, streets, drainage and signage for such subdivision in conformance with the specifications contained in the Subdivision Rules and Regulations of Johnson County, Texas Amended and Approved November 14, 2011 and as Further Amended Through January 25, 2021, and in conformance with the plat approved for said subdivision by the Johnson County Commissioners Court.

Principal, who owns the tract of land to be subdivided under the name of "100 Acre Wood Addition" must construct the roads, streets, drainage and signage for such subdivision by 12-31-2022 (date). If such roads, streets, drainage and signage are not constructed by 12-31-2022 (date), then upon delivery of written notification and reasonable evidence to Surety that such roads, streets, drainage and signage have not been constructed according to the conditions described above, then such proceeds of this bond as are reasonably necessary to construct or complete the construction of the roads, streets, drainage and signage as described in the plat filed in the Plat Records of Johnson County depicting "100 Acre Wood Addition" shall be payable to County Judge Roger Harmon or his successor in office, for Johnson County, Texas. Venue for all actions arising under, pursuant, or in relation to this bond shall be in the District Courts of Johnson County, Texas.

This bond shall remain in full force and in effect until all the roads, streets, drainage and signage requirements in and for such subdivision have been constructed and completed by the Principal and approved by the Johnson County Public Works Department and the Commissioners Court, and until this Construction Bond has been released by a Court Order from the Johnson County Commissioners Court.

No right of action shall accrue on this bond to or for the future use of any person or corporation other than the Commissioners Court of Johnson County, Texas herein named or successors of said Commissioners Court.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Principal and Surety have hereunto set their hands and seals this 19^{th} day of November, 2021.

PRINCIPAL -Morgan Acres, LLC

SURETY - Philadelphia Indemnity Insurance Company

By: Katie Morgan Address: PO Box 1476

Cleburne, Texas 76033

By: Fred A. Thetford IV, Attorney in Fact

Address: One Bala Plaza, Suite 100 Bala Cynwyd, Pennsylvania 19004

PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY One Bala Plaza, Suite 100 Bala Cynwyd, PA 19004-0950

Power of Attorney

Bond No: PB11509801931

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY (the Company), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, does hereby constitute and appoint <u>lared Young, Fred A. Thetford, Jr., Tobin Tucker, Tom Young, Diane Brown, Fred A. Thetford IV and/or Fred A. Thetford, III of Contract Bond Agency, LLC, its true and lawful Attorney-in-fact with full authority to execute on its behalf bonds, undertakings, recognizances and other contracts of Indemnity and writings obligatory in the nature thereof, issued in the course of its business and to bind the Company thereby, in an amount not to exceed \$50,000,000.</u>

This Power of Attorney is granted and is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY on the 14th of November, 2016.

RESOLVED:

That the Board of Directors hereby authorizes the President or any Vice President of the Company: (1) Appoint Attorney(s) in Fact and authorize the Attorney(s) in Fact to execute on behalf of the Company bonds and undertakings, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof and to attach the seal of the Company thereto; and (2) to remove, at any time, any such Attorney-in-Fact and revoke the authority given. And, he it

FURTHER RESOLVED:

That the signatures of such officers and the seal of the Company may be affixed to any such Power of Attorney or certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such Power of Attorney so executed and certified by facsimile signatures and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company in the future with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY HAS CAUSED THIS INSTRUMENT TO BE SIGNED AND ITS CORPORATE SEALTO BE AFFIXED BY ITS AUTHORIZED OFFICE THIS 27^{TH} DAY OF OCTOBER, 2017.



(Seal)

Gennos

Robert D. O'Leary Jr., President & CEO Philadelphia Indemnity Insurance Company

On this 27th day of October, 2017, before me came the individual who executed the preceding instrument, to me personally known, and being by me duly sworn said that he is the therein described and authorized officer of the PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY; that the seal affixed to said instrument is the Corporate seal of said Company; that the said Corporate Seal and his signature were duly affixed.

CONTACTOR OF PERCENT LAND MODAL SEAL Margan Engry, Mallay Philip Lower Marken Fing, Markgamary Count My Gerenhaute Engles Shopt 2s, 2027	Notary Public:	Moreyan Knopp
(Notary Seal)	residing at:	Bala Cynwyd, PA
	My commission expires:	Sentember 25, 2021

I, Edward Sayago, Corporate Secretary of PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution of the Board of Directors and the Power of Attorney issued pursuant thereto on the 27th day of October, 2017 are true and correct and are still in full force and effect. I do further certify that Robert D. O'Leary Jr., who executed the Power of Attorney as President, was on the date of execution of the attached Power of Attorney the duly elected President of PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY.

In Testimony Whereof I have subscribed my name and affixed the facsimile seal of each Company this 19th day of November , 20 21



Edward Sayago, Corporate Secretary
PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY

IMPORTANT NOTICE

140 1.

To obtain information or make a complaint: You may call the Surety's toll free telephone number for information or to make a complaint at:

1-877-438-7459

You may also write Philadelphia Indemnity Insurance Company at:

One Bala Plaza, Suite 100
Bala Cynwyd, PA 19004
Attention: Senior Vice President and
Director of Surety

You may contact the Texas Department of Insurance to obtain information on companies, coverage, rights or complaints at:

1-800-252-3439.

You may write the Texas Department of Insurance at:

P.O. Box 149104 Austin, TX 78714-9104 Fax# 512-475-1771

Web: http://www.tdi.state.tx.us

Email: ConsumerProtection@tdi.state.tx.us

PREMIUM OR CLAIM DISPUTES: Should you have a dispute concerning your premium or about a claim, you should contact the Surety first. If the dispute is not resolved, you may contact the Texas Department of Insurance.

ATTACH THIS NOTICE TO YOUR POLICY: This notice is for information only and does not become a part or condition of the attached document.

ADVISO IMPORTANTE

Para obener informacion o para someter una queja: Usted puede llamar al numero de telefono gratis de para informacion o para someter una queja al:

1-877-438-7459

Usted tanbien puede escribir a Philadelphia Indemnity Insurance Company at:

One Bala Plaza, Suite 100
Bala Cynwyd, PA 19004
Attention: Senior Vice President and
Director of Surety

Puede comunicarse con el Departamento de Seguros de Texas para obtener information acerca de companias, coberturas, derechos o quejas al:

1-800-252-3439

Puede escribir al Departmento de Seguros de Texas:

P.O. Box 149104 Austin, TX 78714-9104 Fax# 512-475-1771

Web: http://www.tdi.state.tx.us

Email: ConsumerProtection@tdi.state.tx.us

DISPUTAS SOBRE PRIMAS 0
RECLAMOS: Si tiene una disputa
concerniente a su prima o a un reclamo,
debe comunicarse con el Surety primero. Si
no se resuelve la disputa, puede entonces
comunicarrse con el departamento (TDI).

UNA ESTE AVISO A SU POLIZA: Este aviso es solo para proposito de informacion y no se convierte en parte o condicion del documento adjunto.